BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF BTA OIL PRODUCERS FOR SIMULTANEOUS DEDICATION, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

CASE NO. 12748

AF	\mathbf{F}	ID	A	V	IT

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
) ss
COUNTY OF SANTA FE)

William F. Carr, attorney in fact and authorized representative of BTA Oil

Producers the applicant herein, being first duly sworn, upon oath, states that notice has been given to all interested parties entitled to receive notice of this application under Oil

Conservation Division rules, and that notice has been given at the addresses shown on Exhibit "A" attached hereto.

William F. Carr

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before this 10th day of October 2001 by William F. Carr.

My Commission Expires: Quy 23,2005

Notary Public

BTA Oil Producers
Hearing Date: November 1, 2001

EXHIBIT A APPLICATION OF BTA OIL PRODUCERS FOR SIMULTANEOUS DEDICATION, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

NOTICE LIST

Marathon Oil Company Post Office Box 552 Midland, Texas 79702

Joe J. Reynolds 2124 Broadway Lubbock, Texas 79401

RSE Partners - I,L.P. C/o Ricks Exploration, Inc. 210 Park Avenue, Suite 3000 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102-5621

Samson Hydrocarbons Company Two West Second Street Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103-3123

Samson Resources Company Two West Second Street Tulsa, Oklahoma74103

Southwestern Energy Production Company 2350 North Sam Houston Parkway East, Suite 300 Houston, Texas 77032

Yates Petroleum Corporation 105 South Fourth Street Artesia, New Mexico 88210

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

DENVER • ASPEN
BOULDER • COLORADO SPRINGS
DENVER TECH CENTER
BILLINGS • BOISE
CHEYENNE • JACKSON HOLE
SALT LAKE CITY • SANTA FE
WASHINGTON, D.C.

SUITE 1
110 NORTH GUADALUPE
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501-6525
MAILING ADDRESS
P.O. BOX 2208
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208

TELEPHONE (505) 988-4421 FACSIMILE (505) 983-6043 www.hollandhart.com

October 10, 2001

<u>CERTIFIED MAIL</u> RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Yates Petroleum Corporation 105 South Fourth Street Artesia, New Mexico 88201

Re: Application of BTA Oil Producers for simultaneous dedication, Lea

County, New Mexico.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that BTA Oil Producers has filed the enclosed application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking an exception to Rule 104.C.(2)(b) to permit the simultaneous dedication of the following wells to a 320-acre spacing and proration unit in the Atoka formation comprised of the N/2 of Section 35, Township 22 South, Range 34 East, NMPM: the Maddox Federal "B" well No. 1 to be recompleted from the Morrow formation at a standard gas well location 1980 feet from the North and West lines; and the Maddox Federal "B" Well No. 2 located at a standard gas well location 1980 feet from the North line and 660 feet from the West line of said Section 34 in the Antelope Ridge-Atoka Gas Pool.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on November 1, 2001. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date.

approximate time the party will need to present its case; and identification of any procedural matters that are to be resolved prior to the hearing.

very truly yours,

William F. Carr

ATTORNEY FOR BTA OIL PRODUCERS

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

DENVER • ASPEN
BOULDER • COLORADO SPRINGS
DENVER TECH CENTER
BILLINGS • BOISE
CHEYENNE • JACKSON HOLE
SALT LAKE CITY • SANTA FE
WASHINGTON, D.C.

SUITE 1
110 NORTH GUADALUPE
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501-6525
MAILING ADDRESS
P.O. BOX 2208
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208

TELEPHONE (505) 988-4421 FACSIMILE (505) 983-6043 www.hollandhart.com

October 10, 2001

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Southwestern Energy Production Company 2350 North Sam Houston Parkway East Suite 300 Houston, Texas 77032

Re: Application of BTA Oil Producers for simultaneous dedication, Lea

County, New Mexico.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that BTA Oil Producers has filed the enclosed application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking an exception to Rule 104.C.(2)(b) to permit the simultaneous dedication of the following wells to a 320-acre spacing and proration unit in the Atoka formation comprised of the N/2 of Section 35, Township 22 South, Range 34 East, NMPM: the Maddox Federal "B" well No. 1 to be recompleted from the Morrow formation at a standard gas well location 1980 feet from the North and West lines; and the Maddox Federal "B" Well No. 2 located at a standard gas well location 1980 feet from the North line and 660 feet from the West line of said Section 34 in the Antelope Ridge-Atoka Gas Pool.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on November 1, 2001. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date.

approximate time the party will need to present its case; and identification of any procedural matters that are to be resolved prior to the hearing.

very fruity yours,

William F. Carr

ATTORNEY FOR BTA OIL PRODUCERS

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

DENVER • ASPEN
BOULDER • COLORADO SPRINGS
DENVER TECH CENTER
BILLINGS • BOISE
CHEYENNE • JACKSON HOLE
SALT LAKE CITY • SANTA FE
WASHINGTON, D.C.

SUITE 1
110 NORTH GUADALUPE
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501-6525
MAILING ADDRESS
P.O. BOX 2208
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208

TELEPHONE (505) 988-4421 FACSIMILE (505) 983-6043 www.hollondhart.com

October 10, 2001

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Samson Resources Company Two West Second Street Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103

Re: Application of BTA Oil Producers for simultaneous dedication, Lea

County, New Mexico.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that BTA Oil Producers has filed the enclosed application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking an exception to Rule 104.C.(2)(b) to permit the simultaneous dedication of the following wells to a 320-acre spacing and proration unit in the Atoka formation comprised of the N/2 of Section 35, Township 22 South, Range 34 East, NMPM: the Maddox Federal "B" well No. 1 to be recompleted from the Morrow formation at a standard gas well location 1980 feet from the North and West lines; and the Maddox Federal "B" Well No. 2 located at a standard gas well location 1980 feet from the North line and 660 feet from the West line of said Section 34 in the Antelope Ridge-Atoka Gas Pool.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on November 1, 2001. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date.

approximate time the party will need to present its case; and identification of any procedural matters that are to be resolved prior to the hearing.

ery truly yours,

William F. Carr

ATTORNEY FOR BTA OIL PRODUCERS

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

DENVER . ASPEN **BOULDER • COLORADO SPRINGS** DENVER TECH CENTER BILLINGS . BOISE CHEYENNE • JACKSON HOLE SALT LAKE CITY . SANTA FE WASHINGTON, D.C.

SUITE 1 110 NORTH GUADALUPE SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501-6525 MAILING ADDRESS P.O. BOX 2208 SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208

TELEPHONE (505) 988-4421 FACSIMILE (505) 983-6043 www.holiandhart.com

October 10, 2001

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Samson Hydrocarbons Company Two West Second Street Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103-3123

> Application of BTA Oil Producers for simultaneous dedication, Lea Re:

County, New Mexico.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that BTA Oil Producers has filed the enclosed application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking an exception to Rule 104.C.(2)(b) to permit the simultaneous dedication of the following wells to a 320acre spacing and proration unit in the Atoka formation comprised of the N/2 of Section 35, Township 22 South, Range 34 East, NMPM: the Maddox Federal "B" well No. 1 to be recompleted from the Morrow formation at a standard gas well location 1980 feet from the North and West lines; and the Maddox Federal "B" Well No. 2 located at a standard gas well location 1980 feet from the North line and 660 feet from the West line of said Section 34 in the Antelope Ridge-Atoka Gas Pool.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on November 1, 2001. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date.

approximate time the party will need to present its case; and identification of any procedural matters that are to be resolved prior to the hearing.

Very truly yours,

William F. Carr

ATTORNEY FOR BTA OIL PRODUCERS

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

DENVER • ASPEN
BOULDER • COLORADO SPRINGS
DENVER TECH CENTER
BILLINGS • BOISE
CHEYENNE • JACKSON HOLE
SALT LAKE CITY • SANTA FE
WASHINGTON, D.C.

SUITE 1
110 NORTH GUADALUPE
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501-6525
MAILING ADDRESS
P.O. BOX 2208
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208

TELEPHONE (505) 988-4421 FACSIMILE (505) 983-6043 www.hollandhart.com

October 10, 2001

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

RSE Partners - L.L.P. c/o Ricks Exploration, Inc. 210 Park Avenue, Suite 3000 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102-5621

Re: Application of BTA Oil Producers for simultaneous dedication, Lea County, New Mexico.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that BTA Oil Producers has filed the enclosed application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking an exception to Rule 104.C.(2)(b) to permit the simultaneous dedication of the following wells to a 320-acre spacing and proration unit in the Atoka formation comprised of the N/2 of Section 35, Township 22 South, Range 34 East, NMPM: the Maddox Federal "B" well No. 1 to be recompleted from the Morrow formation at a standard gas well location 1980 feet from the North and West lines; and the Maddox Federal "B" Well No. 2 located at a standard gas well location 1980 feet from the North line and 660 feet from the West line of said Section 34 in the Antelope Ridge-Atoka Gas Pool.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on November 1, 2001. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date.

approximate time the party will need to present its case; and identification of any procedural matters that are to be resolved prior to the hearing.

Very truly yours,

William F. Carr

ATTORNEY FOR BTA OIL PRODUCERS

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

DENVER • ASPEN
BOULDER • COLORADO SPRINGS
DENVER TECH CENTER
BILLINGS • BOISE
CHEYENNE • JACKSON HOLE
SALT LAKE CITY • SANTA FE
WASHINGTON, D.C.

SUITE 1
110 NORTH GUADALUPE
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501-6525
MAILING ADDRESS
PO. BOX 2208
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208

TELEPHONE (505) 988-4421 FACSIMILE (505) 983-6043 www.hollandhart.com

October 10, 2001

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Joe J. Reynolds 2124 Broadway Lubbock, Texas 79401

Re: Application of BTA Oil Producers for simultaneous dedication, Lea

County, New Mexico.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that BTA Oil Producers has filed the enclosed application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking an exception to Rule 104.C.(2)(b) to permit the simultaneous dedication of the following wells to a 320-acre spacing and proration unit in the Atoka formation comprised of the N/2 of Section 35, Township 22 South, Range 34 East, NMPM: the Maddox Federal "B" well No. 1 to be recompleted from the Morrow formation at a standard gas well location 1980 feet from the North and West lines; and the Maddox Federal "B" Well No. 2 located at a standard gas well location 1980 feet from the North line and 660 feet from the West line of said Section 34 in the Antelope Ridge-Atoka Gas Pool.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on November 1, 2001. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date.

approximate time the party will need to present its case; and identification of any procedural matters that are to be resolved prior to the hearing.

Very truly yours,

William F. Carr

ATTORNEY FOR BTA OIL PRODUCERS

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

DENVER • ASPEN
BOULDER • COLORADO SPRINGS
DENVER TECH CENTER
BILLINGS • BOISE
CHEYENNE • JACKSON HOLE
SALT LAKE CITY • SANTA FE
WASHINGTON, D.C.

SUITE 1
110 NORTH GUADALUPE
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501-6525
MAILING ADDRESS
P.O. BOX 2208
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208

TELEPHONE (505) 988-4421 FACSIMILE (505) 983-6043 www.hollandhart.com

October 10, 2001

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Marathon Oil Company Post Office Box 552 Midland, Texas 79702

Re: Application of BTA Oil Producers for simultaneous dedication, Lea

County, New Mexico.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that BTA Oil Producers has filed the enclosed application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking an exception to Rule 104.C.(2)(b) to permit the simultaneous dedication of the following wells to a 320-acre spacing and proration unit in the Atoka formation comprised of the N/2 of Section 35, Township 22 South, Range 34 East, NMPM: the Maddox Federal "B" well No. 1 to be recompleted from the Morrow formation at a standard gas well location 1980 feet from the North and West lines; and the Maddox Federal "B" Well No. 2 located at a standard gas well location 1980 feet from the North line and 660 feet from the West line of said Section 34 in the Antelope Ridge-Atoka Gas Pool.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on November 1, 2001. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date.

approximate time the party will need to present its case; and identification of any procedural matters that are to be resolved prior to the hearing.

Very truly yours,

William F. Carr

ATTORNEY FOR BTA OIL PRODUCERS

	•	
U.S. Postal Service CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT & (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage P	SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
19 44490.0006 Postage 5 ,57	 Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits. 	A Received by (Please Print Clearly) B. Date of Delive Yan Ki (Vin xo VOCT 15 2001 C. Signature X Manke Vana Agent Addresse
Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required) Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) Total Postage & Fees Recipient's Na Marathon Oil Company	1. Article Addressed to: Marathon Oil Company Post Office Box 552 Midland, Texas 79702	D. Is delivery address different from item 1? Yes If YES, enter delivery address below: No 3. Service Type
Street, Apt. No. Post Office Box 552 City State, Zip. Midland, Texas 79702		SKCertified Mail Registered Insured Mail C.O.D.
PS Form 3800, i		4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) ☐ Yes
·	2. Article Number (Copy from service label) 7000 0600 0004 3128 1124	
U.S. Postal Service		eturn Receipt 102595-99-M-178
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Pr		A Basis de la Classica Distriction de la Classica d
n, no insurance coverage Pr	 Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 	A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) B. Date of Delive
44490.0006	Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.	C. Signature
	 Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits. 	× > COUM ☐ Agent ☐ Address
Contilinat Face	1. Article Addressed to:	D. Is delivery address different from item 1?
Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required) Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) Total Postage & Fees S 4//7 RSE Partners - I,L.P C/o Ricks Exploration, In	RSE Partners - I,L.P. C/o Ricks Exploration, Inc. 210 Park Avenue, Suite 3000 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102-5621	3. Service Type ☐ Certified Mail ☐ Express Mail ☐ Registered ☐ Receipt for Merchand ☐ Insured Mail ☐ C.O.D.
210 Park Avenue, Suite 30	9	4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) ☐ Yes
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102-5621	7000 0600 0024 3128 1105	-
U.S. Postal Service	PS Form 3811, July 1999 Domestic R	eturn Receipt 102595-99-M-17
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Pro	 Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. 	A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) B. Date of Delive C. Stopature Agent
444 90.0006	Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.	Addressed
	Article Addressed to:	D. Is delivery address different from item 1? Yes If YES, enter delivery address below: No
Certified Fee 3.10	Joe J. Reynolds 2124 Broad way	
Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required)	2124 Broad way	
Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) Total Postage & Fees \$ 4.17	Lubback, Texas 79401	3. Service Type Certified Mail Express Mail Registered Return Receipt for Merchandi
Recipient's Name (Please Print Clearly) (IC Le completed by mayer		☐ Insured Mail ☐ C.O.D.
Street, Apt. No. 101 PO Box No.	Article Number (Copy from service label)	4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)
City State ZIP42 Broadway	7000 0600 0004 3128 1136	
PS Form 3800, February 2000	PS Form 3811, July 1999 Domestic Re	turn Receipt 102595-99-M-178

U.S. Postal Service	SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage F	 Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse 	A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) B. Date of Delivery
	so that we can return the card to you.	C. Signature
44490.0006	Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.	Addressee
Postage \$ 167	1. Article Addressed to:	D. Is activery address different from item 1?
Certified Fee 2.1.6 Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required) Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required)	Samson Hydrocarbons Company Two West Second Street	
Total Postage & Foas C 4, 17 Recipient's No Samson Hydrocarbons	Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103-3123	3. Service Type ☐ Certified Mail ☐ Registered ☐ Receipt for Merchandise
Street, Apt. No. Two West Second Street		☐ Insured Mail ☐ C.O.D. 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) ☐ Ves
Tulsa Oklahoma 74102	Article Number (Copy from service label)	4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)
City. State. ZIF.	7000 0600 0024 3128 1	099
PS Form 3800,	PS Form 3811, July 1999 Domestic R	leturn Receipt 102595-99-M-1789
U.S. Postal Service CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage	 Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 	A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) B. Date of Delivery O 1 0 C. Signature Agent Addressee
44490,0006	or on the front if space permits.	D. Is delivery address different from item 1? Yes
Postage \$ 187	Article Addressed to:	If YES, enter delivery address below: No
Certified Fee 2.10 Return Receipt Fee (Engorsement Requirec)	Samson Resources Company Two West Second Street	·
Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) Total Postage & Face Samson Resources Co1	Tulsa, Oklahoma74103	3. Service Type Certified Mail Registered Registered Insured Mail C.O.D.
Recipient's Nai Two West Second Stre		4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)
Street, Apt. No. Tulsa, Oklahoma74103	Article Number (Copy from service label)	
City, State, ZiP+	7000 0600 0004 3128 1082	Return Receipt 102595-99-M-1789
PS Form 3800, 1	PS Form 3811, July 1999 Domestic I	in the same of the
U.S. Postal Service CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage P	rovided)	
44490.0006	1	
Postage \$ 157 Certified Fee 2.16		
Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required)	tere	
Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) Total Postage & Fees		
Southwestern Energy		
Production Company		
2350 North Sam Houst		•
City: State. 21F Parkway East, Suite 30	JU	

Houston, Texas 77032

PS Form 3800, Fe

	SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
U.S. Postal Service CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage P	Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.	A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) B. Date of Deliver O 1 2 4 C. Signature ATT1 CARLILE X
Postage 5 .57 Certified Fee 9.10 Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Recuired)	Yates Petroleum Corporation 105 South Fourth Street	□ D. Is delivery address different from item 1? □ Yes If YES, enter delivery address below: □ No
Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Requireo) Total Postage & Fees Yates Petroleum Corpo Recipient's Name 105 South Fourth Street		3. Service Type Certified Mail
Artesia, New Mexico 8	2. Article Number (Copy from service label) 7000 0600 0004 3158 1068	
PS Form 3800, Fe	PS Form 3811, July 1999 Domestic R	leturn Receipt 102595-99-M-1789